Linkplay Wireless Smart Audio
Module (A118)
User Manual
         Rev 0.1
Nov. 19 2018
Doc Title Linkplay Wireless Smart Audio Module-A118 Datasheet
Number WMB20180903
Version  0.1

9 SPI_MO I/O SPI Data Out
10 SPI_MI I/O SPI Data In
11 EINT7 I/O External Interrupt 7
12 EINT6 I/O External Interrupt 6
13 EINT4 I/O External Interrupt 4
14 EINT9 I/O External Interrupt 9
15 EINT8 I/O External Interrupt 8
16 EINT0 I/O External Interrupt 0
17 EINT1 I/O External Interrupt 1
18 EINT3 I/O External Interrupt 3
19 EINT2 I/O External Interrupt 2
20 MRG_DO I/O MTK Audio Interface
21 MRG_SYNC I/O MTK Audio Interface
22 MRG_CLK I/O MTK Audio Interface
23 MRG_DI I/O MTK Audio Interface
24 EINT10 I/O External Interrupt 10
25 EINT11 I/O External Interrupt 11
26 FCHR_ENB I Fast Charging Disable
27 USB_DM_P1 I/O USB Port1 D- Differential Data
28 USB_DP_P1 I/O USB Port1 D+ Differential Data
29 USB_DM_P0 I/O USB Port0 D- Differential Data

37 AU_VIN2_P I/O Audio Analog Input 2 Positive
38 AU_VIN2_N I/O Audio Analog Input 2 Negative
39 AU_VIN0_P I/O Audio Analog Input 0 Positive
40 AU_VIN0_N I/O Audio Analog Input 0 Negative
41 SYSRSTB I System Reset Input
42 AUX_IN3 I/O Aux ADC External Input CH3
43 AUX_IN2 I/O Aux ADC External Input CH2
47 AU_HPR I/O R-CH Headphone Output
48 SCL2 I/O I2C2 Clock
49 AU_HPL I/O L-CH Headphone Output
50 SDA2 I/O I2C2 Data
51 CMPCLK I/O Pixel Clock from Sensor
52 CMMCLK I/O Master Clock to Sensor
53 CMDAT1 I/O CAM Sensor Data0
54 CMDAT0 I/O CAM Sensor Data1
55 EINT13 I/O External Interrupt 13
56 EINT34 I/O External Interrupt 34
57 EINT5 I/O External Interrupt 5
58 EINT24 I/O External Interrupt 24
59 EINT12 I/O External Interrupt 12
60 I2S0_MCLK I/O I2S0 Main Clock Output
61 DISP_PWM I/O Display PWM Output
62 SCL0 I/O I2C0 Clock
63 SDA0 I/O I2C0 Data
64 EINT67 I/O External Interrupt 67
65 KPCOL1 I/O Key Pad Column 1
66 SCL1 I/O I2C0 Clock
67 SDA1 I/O I2C0 Data
68 MSDC1_CMD I/O MSDC1 Command
69 MSDC1_CLK I/O MSDC1 Clock Output
70 MSDC1_DAT0 I/O MSDC1 Data0
71 MSDC1_DAT1 I/O MSDC1 Data1
72 MSDC1_DAT2 I/O MSDC1 Data2
73 MSDC1_DAT3 I/O MSDC1 Data3
74 MSDC2_CLK I/O MSDC2 Clock Output
75 MSDC2_CMD I/O MSDC2 Command
76 MSDC2_DAT3 I/O MSDC2 Data3
77 MSDC2_DAT0 I/O MSDC2 Data0
Doc Title Linkplay Wireless Smart Audio Module-A118 Datasheet
Number WMB20180903
Version  0.1
Document No.: WMB20180903  Page 15 of 23
78 MSDC2_DAT2 I/O MSDC2 Data2
79 MSDC2_DAT1 I/O MSDC2 Data1
80 EINT25 I/O External Interrupt 25
82 EINT20 I/O External Interrupt 20
83 EINT19 I/O External Interrupt 19
84 EINT18 I/O External Interrupt 18
85 KPROW0 I/O Key Pad Raw 0
86 KPROW1 I/O Key Pad Raw 1
87 KPCOL0 I/O Key Pad Column 0
88 UTXD1 I/O UART1 TX